CITY OF CONCORD

In the year of our Lord two thousand and sixteen

RESOLUTION IN RECOGNITION OF THE SERVICES OF Sandra "Sandi" Lee

The City of Concord resolves as follows:

- *WHEREAS*, Sandi Lee has been a faithful and loyal employee of the City of Concord for more than 26 years within its Library. Sandi Lee began her career in February 1984 as a Temporary Reference Librarian until July 1984 when she became a P/T Librarian until May of 1985 when she moved out of state; and
- *WHEREAS*, Sandi Lee moved back to New Hampshire and accepted a P/T Library Technician position at the Library in August of 1990. In January of 1992 Sandi Lee was promoted to P/T Reference Librarian and in December of 1992 Sandi Lee accepted the F/T Reference Librarian position; and
- **WHEREAS,** Sandi Lee was promoted to Adult Services Supervisor in October 2006 and in December 2010 was promoted to Adult & Technical Services Manager; and
- **WHEREAS**, Sandi Lee was appointed Co-Interim Library Director in February 2014 for a period of nine months; and
- **WHEREAS,** Sandi Lee provided significant leadership in the Reference Division during FY1998 for the development of the Library's Internet Services. Sandi spent considerable time and effort developing introductory training materials for educating the public in the use of the Internet and made an outstanding contribution to the Library's public services; and
- **WHEREAS**, Sandi Lee served on the City Sesquicentennial Committee, helping to coordinate the kick-off celebration and organized the March 10, 2003 parade. She provided in-depth research for the Police History Team, and was presented with an award by the Police Department for her efforts; and
- WHEREAS, Sandi Lee devoted much time to the City's TBCI Employee Recognition Team, the library's Sunshine Committee, the City's Holiday Party Committee and the Annual City Employee Recognition BBQ Committee. Sandi organized the Annual City Employee Food Drive that benefited the City's Welfare department and was on the City's Wellness Committee; and
- **WHEREAS**, Sandi Lee's work ethic, determination, energy and selfless dedication have repeatedly benefited the City of Concord and the Concord Public Library, whether it was her involvement in supervising, recruiting new employees, oversight of the Library's operations or through her leadership as a Library Department Manager.
- **NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the City Council of Concord that we hereby record our sincere appreciation for the many years of service from Sandra "Sandi" Lee to the City of Concord.
- **BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that we hereby acknowledge that the service and presence of Sandra "Sandi" Lee will truly be missed by the City Council, City Administration, Concord Public Library and the entire Concord Community, and we extend our best wishes to her during her retirement.